


STATE OF KANSAS 

CRIME VICTIMS REPARATIONS BOARD 

Honorable John Carlin. Governor 
State of Kansas 

Honorable Legislature 
State of Kansas 

Sirs and Mesdames: 

503 KANSAS AVENUE 

TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603 

(913) 296-2359 

I am pleased to submit the fifth annual report of the Crime Victims 
Reparations Board rendered pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 74-7301. et. 
seq. This report covers the fiscal year of 1983 from July I, 1982 through 
June 30. 1983. 

The Board is dedicated to compensating, under the law, every eligible 
applicant. It is our goal to continue to utilize tax dollars wisely and to 
administer the Act with regard to the needs and problems of the victims of 
violent crime. We will continue to inform the public about the program so 
that all persons who are eligible are aware of the program. 

In the past year the Board has enjoyed the help and support of many 
individuals and agencies. We wish to acknowledge the assistance of law 
enforcement agencies, District and County Attorneys, citizen groups and the 
cooperation of medical personnel. attorneys, legislators. government agencies 
and others who have aided us in making this a successful program. 

s~~cerely • 

Jt~t a~s~ 
Har.ilyn A1:worth 
Chairperson 



TO: Honorable John C. Carlin, Governor 

TO: Honorable Legislature of the State of Kansas 

As required by K.S.A. 74-7316, the Crime Victims Reparations Board has 

prepared the following annual report covering the period July 1, 1982 to 

June 30, 1983. 

ANNUAL REPORT 

Kansas Statutes K. S.A. 74-7301 - 7318, establishing a Crime Victims 

Reparations Board was adopted by the State Legislature in 1978 and became 

effective July 1, 1978. The purpose of the Crime Victims Reparations Board 

is to provide financial assistance to victims of crime, or their dependents 

in cases of death, in the payment of medical care, rehabilitation, 

rehabilitative occupational training and other treatment and care. 

The Board is appointed by the Governor and consists of three members; 

Marilyn Ainsworth, Chairperson; Alma Sanford Carter, Member; and John S. 

Petty, Member. 

The staff consists of three persons, the director, an investigator, 

and a secretary. 

The statute provides a maximum payment of $10,000, and any collateral 

source receipts are deducted from any award the Board allows. Collateral 

source receipts are defined as medical and hospital insurance, Social 

Security, Worker's Compensation, Unemployment Compensation, etc. 



PROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS 

The office receives numerous inquiries about eligibility for 
reparations. Numerous inqu1r1es are not processed by opening a file 
because it was determined that the victim was not eligible under the 
statute. Many of ineligible inqu1r1es concern automobile and property 
crimes which are excluded by the statute. 

Upon receipt of a Declaration of Eligibility and Application, it is 
necessary to determine minimal eligibility. Therefore, compliance with the 
following statutory requirements must be in evidence before processing the 
application: 

1) The crime was committed in Kansas. 
2) The crime was reported to proper authorities within seventy-two 
hours. 
3) The claim was filed within the one year limit set by law. 

If the claim does not meet the above standards, it is determined to be 
ineligible and the claimant is notified. 

When the claim meets these initial tests, it is necessary to: 

1) acknowledge receipt of the Declaration and Application and forward 
an Authorization for them to sign and return. The authorization 
is necessary so that the Board has access to medical, hospital and 
employment records material to the claim; 

2) obtain a description of the incident from law enforcement reports 
to determine if any provocation by the victim is indicated and, if 
so, to contact any witnesses to the incident for their statements; 

3) acknowledge receipt of the claim and request any additional 
documentation which the claimant did not attach; 

4) check with the respective District or County Attorney's office to 
determine if proceedings against the offender are eminent and if 
so to ask that restitution may be considered at time of 
sentencing; 

5) verify the victim's relationship, if any. to the alleged offender; 

6) consider 
claimant 
Security, 

other collateral sources reported as received 
as a result of the incident; for example, 
Worker's Compensation, private insurance, etc. 

by the 
Social 



Upon receipt of the requested information, further investigation is 
necessary to verify: 

1) the employment of the victim and/or the claimant; 

2) the income reported and documentation, if the victim is/was 
self-employed; 

3) hospital and doctor bills which were paid by insurance and their 
relevance to the claim; 

4) personal interview with the claimant regarding the information 
contained in the claim, and the involvement of the claimant in the 
circumstances surrounding the incident. 

When the Director determines the claim complete, the file is copied 
and submitted to the Board for their review and determination. They, in 
turn, may: 

a) find the claim cannot be determined due to lack of documentation 
or information which the Board feels necessary to make a decision; 

b) find a claim eligible under the statute for the award requested 
and advise a warrant be issued; 

c) find a claim eligible under the statute for a lesser amount than 
requested and advise that the claimant be so notified indicating 
that a hearing may be requested; 

d) find the claim cannot be determined due to conflicting data 
therein and advise a hearing is required prior to a final 
decision; or 

e) find the claim ineligible under the statutes and advise that the 
claimant be so notified indicating that a hearing may be 
requested. 

The Staff carries out the Board's decisions by: 

a) making additional 
documentation; 

contacts in order to obtain further 

b) writing a letter to the claimant enclosing the Decision and Order 
and the Assignments, requesting the claimant to execute the 
documents, noting the claimant's right to request a hearing in the 
event the award is less than was requested by the claimant; 



c) requesting warrants, if an award is determined and after a signed 
consent has been received; 

d) scheduling a hearing if the Board finds conflicting data in a 
claim or is in doubt about any part of the claim; 

e) notifying the claimant, by letter, if the claim is denied stating 
the reason for denial and advising the claimant of the opportunity 
to request a hearing. The request for a hearing is to be received 
in the Board office within thirty days after date of notification. 

In order to schedule a hearing, all parties are notified of the date 
and location fifteen days prior to the date set. The Board sits as the 
hearing officer and renders its decision as expeditiously as possible 
pending request for additional data. 

The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the applicant 
against the person responsible for the inj ury or death of the victim and 
also against the offender for the amount of damages sustained by the 
applicant. 

STATISTICAL AND ANALYTICAL INFORMATION 

The number of claims that were filed in FY 1983 was 206 and there were 

64 claims carried over from the previous year. 

There were 168 decisions rendered, of which 115 new awards were made 

and 50 were denied, dismissed, or withdrawn. 

The Board made additional awards in 3 claims in which they had 

retained jurisdiction from the previous year. 

Attorney fees have been paid in the total amount of $1,286.93 to 3 

attorneys. 

A total of $318,323.19 has been paid to 115 victims and 3 who were 

awarded additional claims resulting in an average payment of approximately 

$2,698.00. 



A Recap of Board Activity is as follows: 

1981 

CLAIMS FILED 108 

CLAIMS AWARDED 78 

AHOUNT OF NEW CLAIMS AWARDED $165,196.00 

CLAIMS DENIED 18 

CLAIMS DISMISSED OR WITHDRAWN 9 

CLAIMS PENDING 53 

.. _-------_.-

CLAIMS CONSIDERED FROM ADDITIONAL 
AWARDS FROM PREVIOUS YEARS 

AMOUNT AWARDED 

ATTORNEY FEES ALLOWED 

SUBROGATION FILED OR BOARD HAS 
INTERVENED IN CIVIL SUITS 

AMOUNT FILED 

AMOUNT RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED 

CLAIMS DISMISSED 

5 

$7,946.15 

$4,257.47 

4 

$10,205.23 

$4,371.34 

1 

1982 1983 

138 206 

90 115 

$179,440.65 $309,686.58 

18 25 

15 25 

57 105 

--------------

9 3 

$1,218.50 $8,636.61 

$1,794.50 S1,286.93 

7 3 

$18,138.96 . $12,181.11 

$1,869.00 $12,082.00 



RECAP OF ACTIVITY BY COUNTIES DURING FISCAL YEAR 

New Cases & Cases 
Prior Years' Withdrawn Cases Claims Cases 

COUNTY Cases or Dismissed Denied Awarded Amount Pending 

Allen 1 . 1 $432.62 
Barton 2 2 
Bourbon 1 1 
Brown 1 1 $1,511.45 
Butler 1 1 
Cloud 1 1 $260.90 
Cowley 1 1 $1,729.12 
Crawford 4 1 3 $7,203.61 
Dickinson 1 1 $8,561. 30 
Douglas 20 1 14 $27,376.08 5 
Ellis 1 1 
Finney 5 1 2 $11,531.30 2 
Ford 1 1 
Franklin 1 1 $10,000.00 
Geary 3 2 $4,214.68 1 
Gove 1 1 
Johnson 24 2 5 3 $3,826.72 14 
Kingman 1 1 
Leavenworth 7 1 2 3 $9,347.00 1 
Lincoln 1 1 
Lyon 6 3 $12,997.40 3 
Montgomery 1 1 
Pawnee 1 1 
Reno 8 1 3 $835.15 4 
Riley 4 3 $2,583.30 1 
Russell 1 1 
Saline 6 1 4 $5,941.69 1 
Sedgwick 80 10 6 32 $90,018.09 32 
Seward 15 3 1 4 $10,767.91 7 
Shawnee 30 3 4 18 $41,586.28 5 
Stevens 1 1 $4,779.72 
Sumner 4 1 2 $1,330.19 1 
Thomas 1 1 
Wilson 2 1 1 
Hyandotte 32 2 1 12 $48,768.96 17 

TOTALS 270 25 25 115 $309,686.58 105 

--------.------------
Average Claim $2,698.00 Attorney Fees (3) $1,286.93 

Average Attorney Fee $429.00 Grand Total $319,610.12 
--~------



APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

As requested by K. S.A. 74-7316. the report includes a register of 
applicants. This register includes the name of the applicant, a brief 
description of each case and the amount of any award. The names of the 
sexual assault victims are not printed as provided in Article 3S of Chapter 
21 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated. 



REGISTER OF FISCAL YEAR 1983 CLAIMS 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime .county .Type of Crime Disposition 

5001-83 Randy Coffey 06/19/82 Douglas Agg. Assault $551. 00 

5002-83 Robert Diale 12/22/81 Wyandotte Agg. Battery Pending 

5003-83 Lundy Harrell 06/16/82 Shawnee Agg. Assault $2,169.73 

5004-83 Jeanon Yadon 06/22/82 Johnson Homicide Denied 
74-7305(d) 

5005-83 Anne Loges OS/25/82 Shawnee Assault $10,000.00 

5006-83 Dale Patton 06/25/82 Shawnee Assault $437.53 

5007-83 Ray Banbury 07/11/81 Seward Agg. Assault $7,897.39 

5008-83 Paul Dwyer 06/10/82 Sedgwick Unknown Withdrawn 

5009-83 William Hughes 06/07/82 Shawnee Agg. Assault Pending 

5010-83 *********** 04/02/82 Wyandotte Rape $976.81 

5011-83 Douglas Knorr 03/11/82 Wyandotte Agg. Battery $3,461. 00 

5012-83 David Hagemann 04/16/82 Douglas Unknown Dismissed 
74-7301 

5013-83 *********** 07/09/82 Shawnee Rape $139.20 

5014-83 Timonthy Hickert 07/03/82 Stevens Agg. Assault $5,779.72 

5015-83 Christina Rufe 07/05/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault Withdrawn 

5016-83 Essie Goldsmith 07/16/82 Sedgwick Unknown Dismissed 
74-7301 

5017-83 Dorothy Lawrence 04/03/82 Sedgwick Assault $409.43 

5018-83 Dorothy Knox 06/06/82 Sedgwick Homicide $3,178.08 

5019-83 Roy Jensen 05/02/82 Ellis Agg. Assault Dismissed 
74-7301 

5020-83 *********** 04/30/82 Sedgwick Indecent Liberites 
With a Child $5,761. 00 

5021-83 Tommy Nelson 03/20/82 Wyandotte Agg. Assault $10,000.00 

5022-83 John Pruitt 07/06/82 Douglas Agg. Assault $9,640.46 



Register Cont'd. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County T}':pe of Crime Disposition 

5023-83 Brian P. Fruit 07/15/82 Johnson Agg. Battery Pending 

5024-83 Charles Carter 09/30/82 Douglas, Agg. Ass,ault $2,237.48 

5025-83 Andrew Laurence 04/02/82 Johnson Unknown Pending 

5026-83 Carl Post 06/27/82 Geary Agg. Assault $4,155.04 

5027-83 Warren Bufford 03/31/82 Sedgwick Agg. Battery Pending 

5028-83 Steven Werst 08/23/82 Johnson Unknown Pending 

5029-83 Stephan Williams 05/03/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault Pending 

5030-83 Vickey Ptak 10/21/81 Sedgwick Homicide Denied 
74-730l( c) 

5031-83 Clint Cook 07/31/82 Wilson Hit & Run Denied 
74-7301(e) 

5032-83 Sandra Roadenbaugh 10/21/81 Sedgwick Homicide Denied 
74-7301(c) 

5033-83 Stanley Shearer 07/31/82 Lyon Agg. Assault $10,000.00 

5034-83 Sharon Landers 07/18/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault 3391. 00 

5035-83 Linda Todd 01/21/82 Wyandotte Agg. Assault Pending 

5036-83 James Giles 09/11/82 Wyandotte Unknown Dismissed 

5037-83 Edward Collins 03/29/82 Crawford Homicide $1,708.08 

5038-83 Lorean Hitchell 09/05/82 Seward Agg. Battery Denied 
74-7505(b) 

5039-83 Jose Moreno 08/29/82 Seward Unknown Dismissed 
74-7301 

5040-83 Debi Turner 09/12/82 Douglas Assault $3,198.18 

5041-83 Bill Lowe 08/27/82 Shawnee Agg. Assault $129.00 

5042-83 Lawrence Phelps 09/30/82 Wyandotte Agg. Assault Pending 

5043-83 Kevin Stover 01/16/82 Cloud Assault $260.90 



Register Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim It and/or Claimant Crime County T~pe of Crime Disposition 

5044-83 Charles Kelly 06/27/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $750.00 

5045-83 William Tompkins 08/14/82 Montgomery Unknown Pending 

5046-83 Elaine Shaw 10/04/82 Shawnee Arson Denied 
74-7301(i)&(m) 

5047-83 J. D. Nagel 09/07/81 Ford Assault Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5048-83 Ronald P. Johnson 07/23/82 Shawnee Unknown Pending 

5049-83 Rose Morris 09/27/82 Shawnee Assault $2,035.00 

5050-83 Mildred Dubish 10/04/82 Lyon Agg. Assault $2,765.30 

5051-83 Virgil Lawson 10/21/81 Sedgwick Homicide Denied 
74-7301(c) 

5052-83 Christopher Mills 08/21/82 Lyon Agg. Battery Pending 

5053-83 Rita Hudson 03/17/82 Wyandotte Agg. Robbery $9,717.14 

5054-83 Jimmie Holliman 12/12/81 Geary Unknown Pending 

5055-83 Clifton Gard, Jr. 10/15/82 Sedgwick Assault $2,260.60 

5056-83 Amalia Zapata 11/17/81 Sedgwick Homicide $2,461.25 

5057-83 ********** 07/08/82 Reno Rape $15.20 

5058-83 Delores Williams 09/24/82 Sumner Agg. Assault $1,040.18 

5059-83 ********** 08/20/82 Allen Agg. Sodomy $432.62 

5060-83 Donald Diaz 10/15/82 Seward Unknown Dismissed 
74-7301 

5061-83 Vicki Johnson 11 /03/82 Seward Unknown Pending 

5062-83 ********** 07/13/82 Saline Rape $196.70 

5063-83 ********** 05/06/82 Riley Rape $72.80 

5064-83 Bobby Bennett 10/07/82 Douglas Agg. Assault $1,384.83 



Register Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim 1/ and/or Claimant Crime County T~pe of Crime Disposition 

5065-83 Leslie Tappendick 07/07/81 Saline Assault Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5066-83 Donald Bay 07/25/82 Douglas Agg. Assault $4,720.15 

5067-83 Bruce Waggener 12/10/81 Shawnee Assault Denied 
74-7301(i) 

5068-83 Jerry Ball 08/05/82 Johnson Unknown Dimissed 
74-7301 

5069-83 ********** 11/20/81 Shawnee Rape $1,987.29 

5070-83 Gregory Hardy 07/26/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $4,250.57 

5071-83 Chomsun Moore 04/25/82 Leavenworth Unknown Withdrawn 

5072-83 Vella Walker 11 /06/82 Sedgwick Assault $230.65 

5073-83 Mildred Dilbeck OS/25/82 Wyandotte Unknown Dismissed 
74-7301 

5074-83 Keith Coday 09/21/82 Johnson Unknown Denied 
74-7305(e) 

5075-83 Jessie Viegra 02/27/81 Reno Unknown Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5076-83 David P. Brown 11/01/82 Johnson Unknown Pending 

5077-83 Robert Hays 07/17/82 Douglas Assault S2,568.10 

5078-83 Marsha Valentine 12/02/81 Finney Agg. Robbery $2,281. 30 

5079-83 Andres Garcia, Jr. 12/02/82 Seward Unknown Pending 

5080-83 Steve Sekayouma 12/06/82 Douglas Unknown Pending 

5081-83 Frances Combs 04/22/81 Leavenworth Assault Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5083-83 Mona Elliott 08/29/82 Johnson Unknown Dismissed 
74-7301 

5084-83 William McCleary 11/18/82 Wyandotte Hit & Run Denied 
74-7301 (e) 



Register Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim 11 and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

5085-83 ********* 12/09/82 Johnson Rape $1,322.52 

5086-83 ********* 09/15/82 Reno Agg. Incest Pending 

5087-83 Mildred Dubish 10/04/82 Lyon Kidnapping $232.10 

5088-83 Mildred Dubish 10/04/82 Lyon Kidnapping Pending 

5089-83 JoAnn Diale 09/30/82 Wyandotte Robbery Denied 
74-7301(i) 

5090-83 Clint Kyle 09/19/82 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 

5091-83 James Harris 10/29/82 Wyandotte Agg. Assault $8,901.27 

5092-83 Luther Conwell 12/06/82 Riley Agg. Assault $1,068.00 

5093-83 Richard Willard 12/03/82 Sumner Battery $290.01 

5094-83 Dale Bennett 11/22/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $3,006.77 

5095-83 ********* 01/04/83 Saline Rape $605.50 

5096-83 Sabrina White 12/09/82 Douglas Homicide Pending 

5097-83 Phillip Searcy 11/17/82 Lincoln Unknown Pending 

5098-83 Robert Scranton 12/23/82 Dickinson Agg. Assault $8,561. 30 

5099-83 Dawn Browning 01/05/83 Seward Unknown Pending 

5100-83 ********* 01/11/83 Sedgwick Rape $1,564.75 

5101-83 William Simon, Jr. 01/01/83 Gove Unknown Pending 

5102-83 ********* 01/17/83 Crawford Rape $77.20 

5103-83 ********* 07/08/82 Shawnee Agg. Assault & Rape Pending 

5104-83A Michael Hamilton 09/20/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5104-83B Michael Hamilton 09/20/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5105-83 ********* 11/13/82 Shawnee Rape $331.18 



Register Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

5106-83 Ronald Loseke 10/01/82 Wyandotte Agg. Assault $2,214.14 

5107-83 ********* 09/02/82 Wyandotte Rape $10,000.00 

5108-83 Janice Rodriquez 12/18/80 Stanton Homicide Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5109-83 ********* 12/17/82 Johnson Rape Pending 

5110-83 ********* 06/07/82 Sedgwick Rape Pending 

5111-83 ********* 06/26/82 Reno Agg. Incest Pending 

5112-83 Verna Vanderpool 06/15/82 Sedgwick Agg. Assault $1,974.38 

5113-83 James W. Dye 10/25/82 Wyandotte Agg. Assault Pending 

5114-83 Sheryl Cheers 05/04/81 Kingman Unknown Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5115-83 Harvey Ballard 01/26/82 Johnson Assault Pending 

5116-83 Donald Johnson 01/21/83 Wyandotte Agg. Assault Pending 

5117-83 Helen Campbell 12/18/82 Leavenworth Unknown Pending 

5118-83 ********* 02/05/83 Sedgwick Rape $529.07 

5119-83 Kristine Ribich 12/14/82 Shawnee Agg. Assault $698.57 

5120-83 ********** 07/08/82 Reno Rape $40.65 

5121-83 John Duffield 01/28/83 Johnson Agg. Assault Pending 

5122-83 John Duffield 01/28/83 Johnson Murder Pending 

5123-83 John Duffield 01/28/83 Johnson Kidnapping & Murder Pending 

5124-83 Johneva Greadington 01/16/81 Sedgwick Homicide Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5125-83 ********* 08/21/79 Leavenworth Rape & Homicide Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5126-83 Richard Menefee 10/30/82 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 



Register Cont'd. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County T:lpe of Crime Disposition 

5127-83 Robert Fuller 01/30/83 Shawnee Robbery Denied 
74-730l(i) 

5128-83 Donald McCombs, Jr. 02/26/83 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 

5129-83 Marion Holt, Jr. 02/26/83 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 

5130-83 ********** 08/04/82 Pawnee Rape Pending 

5131-83 Sharon Hoard 02/27/83 Saline Unknown Pending 

5132-83 Albert Morgan 10/30/82 Riley Assault $1,442.50 

5133-83 Mary Clary OS/28/82 Johnson Hit & Run Denied 
74-7301(e) 

5134-83 John Cowlishaw 02/23/83 Bourbon Unknown Pending 

5135-83 Frank Buffalo 07/10/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5136-83 ********* 07/05/82 Geary Rape $59.64 

5137-83 Larry McSpadden 11/18/82 Johnson Agg. Battery Pending 

5138-83 Cathy Palmer 10/08/82 Seward Homicide $963.30 

5139-83 ********* 03/13/83 Douglas Attempted Rape $764.00 

5140-83 Clarice Badger 08/00/82 Shawnee Unknown Pending 

5141-83 Glen E. Hanning, Jr. 02/26/83 Shawnee Unknown Pending 

5142-83 Barbara Bercutt 03/20/83 Sedgwick Assault Pending 

5143-83 ********** 01/08/83 Sedgwick Indecent Liberties 
With a Child Pending 

5144-83A Michael O'Bryan 04/09/82 Sedgwick Homicide Pending 

5144-83B Connie O'Bryan 04/07/82 Sedgwick Homicide Pending 

5145-83 Gary McCoplin 04/13/76 Sedgwick Unknown Denied 
74-7305(b) 



Register Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim /I and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

5146-83 Roderick Houston 10/02/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5147-83 Jefferson Thurmond 03/26/83 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 

5148-83 Brent Shively 12/21/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5149-83 Bobby Franklin 03/25/83 Seward Assault $238.67 

5150-83 Jack Broce 01/08/83 Barton Agg. Battery Pending 

5151-83 Dave C. Williams 06/11/82 Shawnee Unknown Pending 

5152-83 Ellen Brand 04/10/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5153-83 ********* 04/09/82 Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 
With a Child Pending 

5154-83 Clifford Cook 01/09/83 Lyon Unknown Pending 

5155-83 William Chatmon 03/31/83 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 

5156-83 Miquel Ibanez 12/12/82 Sedgwick Assault Pending 

5157-83 Arthur Foster 03/26/83 Sumner Offender Denied 
74-7305(b) 

5158-83 Bonnie McCorkle 04/14/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5159-83 Joseph Johnson 03/07/83 Seward Unknown Pending 

5160-83 ********* 07/20/82 Douglas Rape $700.00 

5161-83 Earney Duckett 08/20/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5162-83 Duane Havel 04/21/83 Sedgwick Assault Pending 

5163-83 ********* 11/05/82 Reno Rape $779.30 

5164-83 ********* 04/01/83 Wyandotte Rape & Sodomy Pending 

5165-83 Ervin Beck 03/28/83 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5166-83 ********* 03/11/83 Wyandotte Rape Pending 

5167-83 ********* 10/29/82 Thomas Indecent Liberties 
With a Child Pending 



Register Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

5168-83 ********* 03/26/83 Sedgwick Indecent Liberties 
With a Child Pending 

5169-83 Laura Hurst 03/21/83 Johnson Unknown Pending 

5170-83 Neal Climenhaga 10/14/82 Riley Assault Pending 

5171-83 Robert Wallace 04/29/83 Sedgwick Robbery Pending 

5172-83 Annette Petty 12/23/82 Wyandotte Agg. Battery Pending 

5173-83 David Moss 02/23/83 Sumner Agg. Assault Pending 

5174-83 ********* 04/01/83 Butler Rape Pending 

5175-83 ********* 08/20/82 Douglas Rape Pending 

5176-83 Lawrence Faflick 05/03/83 Sedgwick Assault Pending 

5177-83 Cecil Brown 12/10/82 Sedgwick Agg. Battery Pending 

5178-83 Richard Hill 04/28/83 Sedgwick Assault Pending 

5179-83 Anna Cole 04/08/83 Reno Unknown Pending 

5180-83 Patricia Stewart 12/21/82 Russell Unknown Pending 

5181-83 John Edwards 02/08/83 Finney Unknown Pending 

5182-83 Roy Yardley, Jr. 04/24/83 Finney Agg. Assault Pending 

5183-83 William Woods 03/29/83 Barton Assault Pending 

5184-83 Stuart Thielen 01/05/83 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5185-83 ********* 03/07/83 Johnson Agg. Sodomy Pending 

5186-83 Rodney York 05/13/83 Wilson Unknown Pending 

5187-83 ********* 03/00/83 Johnson Agg. Sodomy Pending 

5188-83 Eurlonda Draper 11/01/82 Sedgwick Battery Pending 

5189-83 Louise Smith 06/30/82 Douglas Robbery Pending 

5190-83A ********* 03/07/83 Johnson Agg. Sodomy Pending 



Register Cont'd. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim /I and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

5190-83B ********* 03/07/83 Johnson Agg. Sodomy Pending 

5191-83 Henry Trammell 09/18/82 Wyandotte Unknown Pending 

5192-83 David Bostic 02/15/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault Pending 

5193-83 Anthony Perkins OS/24/83 Seward Agg. Assault Pending 

5194-83 Pamela Shields 04/25/83 Douglas Agg. Battery Pending 

5195-83 ********* 04/00/83 Sedgwick Indecent Liberties 
With a Child Pending 

5196-83 Margaret DiMattia 11/19/82 Sedgwick Unknown Pending 

5197-83 Verna Betts 07/17/83 Wyandotte Homicide Pending 

5198-83 Mac Orsbon 01/22/83 Sedgwick Agg. Battery Pending 

5199-83 Stuart Heatherington 01/01/83 Sedgwick Battery Pending 

5200-83 Glenn Grevling 06/01/83 Seward Unknown Pending 

5201-83 Janet Denfeld 06/06/83 Dougals Unknown Pending 

5202-83 Nicholas Schuman 01/31/83 Shawnee Agg. Assault Pending 

5203-83 Gary King 07/24/82 Reno Agg. Assault Pending 

5204-83 Roshanna Johnson 06/19/83 Seward Unknown Pending 

5205-83 Clinton Brown 03/27/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault Pending 

5206-83 Paul Nave 03/03/83 Sedgwick Agg. Assault Pending 



REGISTER OF ADDITIONAL AND CARRY-OVER CLAIMS 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

2050-80 Maggie Brown 01/09/80 Johnson Additional Award $2,950.00 

3035-81 Vickie Moore 05/12/82 Sedgwick Assault $324.50 

3039-81 Mary Brooks 11/24/82 Johnson Hit & Run Denied 
74-730l(d)(7) 

3044-81 Gladys Gouchenour 10/27/80 Wyandotte Additional Award $5,363.01 

3054-81 Manuela Rojas Finney Aggravated Assault $899.30 

3061-81 Dennis Orton 05/12/82 Geary Additional Award $323.60 

3068-81 Patricia Williams 03/09/81 Sedgwick Assault Denied 
74-7302 

3088-81 Violet Wagner 10/13/80 Assault $1,079.83 

3095-81 Joseph Rodriquez 05/01/81 Wyandotte Assault Denied 
74-730l(i) 

3101-81 Ricardo Romero Johnson Assault $1,754.20 

3105-81 Virginia Ratzlaff 01/03/81 Seward Aggravated Assault $899.30 

4007-82 Margaret Smith 08/01/81 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $157.92 

4012-82 Phyllis Welch 03/17/81 Franklin Homicide $10,000.00 

4013-82 David Sherman 08/07/81 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $5273.61 

4022-82 Dennis Kern Shawnee Unknown Dismissed 
K.A.R. 20-2-2(a) 

4023-82 Sonja Jurich 07/18/81 Johnson Homicide S ~ 5(,'. ,~,: 

4026-82 Homer Fickel Shawnee Robbery $4.112.00 

4039-82 Crystal Beckwith 08/05/81 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $10,000.00 

4047-82 Charles Fatherly 01/09/81 Leavenworth Aggravated Assault $150.00 

4048-82 Nora Enloe Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $1,544.00 

4050-82 Jackie Babcock Shawnee Aggravated Assault Dismissed 
K.A.R. 20-2-2(a) 



Carry-Over Register 
Contld. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

4055-82 Douglas Wyatt 12/05/81 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $307.32 

4057-82 Mark Syverson Douglas Aggravated Battery $168.85 

4059-82 Edwin Kelly 08/25/81 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $3,203.45 

4061-82 Janice Garten 09/01/81 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $8,172.00 

4063-82 Perry Patten Sedgwick Aggravated Assault Dismissed 
K.A.R. 20-2-2(a) 

4064-82 Cecil Browning 11/17/81 Sedgwick Homicide $750.00 

4069-82 Willie Webb Wyandotte Homicide $77.00 

4070-82 Ethel Linder 12/05/81 Shawnee Assault $3,162.49 

4073-82 John Harker 10/11/81 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $2,710.25 

4083-82 Ira Compton 02/10/82 Sedgwick Assault $821.55 

4085-82 Karen Neil Sedgwick Assault $9,498.22 

4089-82 ********** 09/07/81 Sedgwick Rape 31,961.66 

4091-82 Herbert Stone 02/22/82 Cowley Aggravated Assault $1,729.12 

4093-82 Diana Miller 04/12/81 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $477.75 

4095-82 Pamela Morrison 02/21/82 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $5,366.40 

4096-82 ********* 12/31/81 Finney Rape Dismissed 
K.A. R. 20-2-2(a) 

4098-82 John Friend 02/28/82 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $2,035.38 

4099-82 Mary Tambling 03/09/82 Sedgwick Assault Denied 
74-7305(d)(2) 

4102-82 Ernest Totman Crawford Unknown Dismissed 
K.A.R. 20-2-2(a) 

4103-82 Calvin Crisler Sedgwick Unknown Dismissed 
K.A.R. 20-2-2(a) 



Carry-Over Register 
Cont'd. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

4104-82 Harold Delonia, Jr. Sedgwick Unknown Dismissed 
K.A.R. 20-2-2(a) 

4105-82 Curtis Balzer 03/04/82 Shawnee Assault Denied 

4106-82 Mike Hasselle Shawnee Unknown Withdrawn 

4107-82 ********* 01/04/82 Leavenworth Rape $336.00 

4109-82 Walter Comeaux 01/02/82 Saline Aggravated Assault $4,640.81 

4111-82 Brian Berghs 11/10/81 Shawnee Aggravated Assault $283.80 

4113-82 Tonya Garcia 02/10/82 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $5,468.50 

4116-82 Kirk McAllister 11/24/81 Sedgwick Assault $179.50 

4117-82 James Travis 11/01/81 Wyandotte Aggravated Assault $1,399.85 

4118-82 Eddie Ward Sedgwick Assault Dismissed 
74-7305(f) 

4119-82 Robert Mitchell 11/24/81 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault 54,918.46 

4120-82 Joseph Turner, III 02/13/82 Sedgwick Aggravated Assault $10,000.00 

4121-82 Bobby Bates, Jr. 04/17/82 Douglas Assault $341.03 

4122-82 James McEldowney Sedgwick Unknown Dismissed 
K.A.R. 20-2-2(a) 

4123-82 Janice Williams 05/09/82 Saline Aggravated Assault $498.68 

4124-82 ********* Shawnee Rape $10.00 

4125-82 ********* 05/08/82 Douglas Rape $190.10 

4126-82 ********* 10/24/81 Shaw"nee Sexual Assault $5,625.25 

!~127-82 Charlie Jeffrey 11/21/81 Brown Aggravated Assault $1,511.45 

4128-82 Mitchell Schulze 03/12/82 Crawford Aggravated Assault $5,418.33 

4129-82 ********* Seward Rape Withdrawn 



Carry-Over Register 
Cont'd. 

Name of Victim Date of 
Claim II and/or Claimant Crime County Type of Crime Disposition 

4131-82 Ramon Robles Sedgwick Unknown Dismissed 
K.A.R. 20-2-2(a) 

4132-82 ********* 01/19/82 Sedgwick Rape Dismissed 
K. A. R. 20-2-2(a) 

4133-82 ********* 06/13/82 Seward Rape $1,668.55 

4134-82 Edward Oakes 05/12/82 Sedgwick Assault $260.90 

4135-82 Arthur Hicks 04/11/82 Leavenworth Aggravated Assault $8,861. 00 

4136-82 ********* 06/18/82 Sedgwick Rape $20.00 

4137-82 ********* 11/19/81 Johnson Rape Denied 
74-7305(c)(l) 

4138-82 Deborah Mowrey OS/22/82 Douglas Assault $911. 90 




